of which are distributed throughout the North West, which
is in-depth covered by the Sanpaolo Network, 27.1% in
the North East, where the Cardine network is concentrat-
ed, 26.7% in Southern Italy and the Islands, where the
branches of Banco di Napoli operate. The remaining
12.4% of the Group network is situated in Central Italy,
where there are over 400 branches of Cassa di Risparmio
di Firenze, in which a 19.5% interest is held and with
which SANPAOLO IMI has stipulated distribution agree-
ments. Further commercial interests have been stipulated
with Cassa dei Risparmi di Forlì, which has about sixty
branches mainly operating in the North East.

The share held by the Group throughout Italy amounts to
10.4%. SANPAOLO IMI in particular has an 11.4% share in
the North West, 10.6% in the North East, 5.8% in the
Center and 14% in the South and the Islands.

The strengthening of the branch networks has also been
realized via the specialization of branches to deal with their
reference customer segments: in particular, the project pre-

Distribution network

30/6/2002 30/6/2001 Change 31/12/2001
pro forma 30/6/02-30/6/01 pro forma

pro forma (%)

Banking branches and area offices 3,194 3,095 +3.2 3,178

- Italy 3,063 2,978 +2.9 3,049

of which: Parent Bank 1,389 1,363 +1.9 1,376

- Abroad 131 117 +12.0 129

of which: Banque Sanpaolo 59 62 -4.8 59

Representative offices 18 19 -5.3 21

Financial planners 5,223 5,533 -5.6 5,510

of which: Banca Fideraum 3,675 3,781 -2.8 3,795

of which: Banca Sanpaolo Invest 1,320 1,532 -13.8 1,494

Distribution network in Italy as of 30/6/2002

Parent Bank Cardine Banco di Other TOTAL
Napoli networks (1) %

North West (Piedmont, Valle d'Aosta, Lombardy and Liguria) 976 13 3 43 1,035 33.8

North East (Veneto, Trentino Alto Adige, Friuli Venezia Giulia and Emilia Romagna) 107 696 1 26 830 27.1

Center (Tuscany, Marches, Umbria, Lazio, Abruzzo and Molise) 128 125 105 23 381 12.4

South and Islands (Campania, Puglia, Basilicata, Calabria, Sicily and Sardinia) 178 0 621 18 817 26.7

Banking branches and area offices in Italy 1,389 834 730 110 3,063 100.0

(1) Includes banking branches of Banca Fideuram (85), Finconsumo Banca (23), Finemiro Banca (1) and Farbanca (1).

42 Report on Operations – Operating volumes and organization

sented last year by the Sanpaolo Network led to the cre-
ation of 130 business centers. Similar specialization initia-
tives were carried out by Banco di Napoli and Cardine.

The Group’s distribution network is also made of 5,223
financial planners, mainly of Banca Fideuram and Banca
Sanpaolo Invest. In this context an integration project
between the two banks is currently underway and this will
increase the commercial effectiveness of the sales network,

[…]

and Cardine Groups’ stand alone has been adjusted to take into account: 1) the elimination of the intercompany accounts
(column “c” of the attached statements), 2) the alignment with consistent accounting policies (column “d” of the attached
statements) with regard to the discounting of doubtful loans and to the evaluation of the investment securities portfolio, net
of the rated tax effects; 3) the adjustments needed to reflect on the shareholder’s equity and on the goodwill arising on con-
solidation the accounting effects of the merger becoming retroactive (01.01.2002) (column “e” of the attached statements).

Please remember that these pro forma schedules are unaudited.

187

Statements to determine the pro forma
consolidated statements of income

and balance sheets for 2001
and for the first quarter of 2002.

188 Attachments

FIRST QUARTER OF 2001: STATEMENT OF RECLASSIFIED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA
STATEMENT OF INCOME

(€/million)

SANPAOLO IMI Cardine SANPAOLO IMI Effects of Other Banka Koper SANPAOLO IMI
Group Group (1) purchase of the merger adjust- pro forma Group

own shares ments contribuiton pro forma
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)=(a+b+c+d+e+f)

NET INTEREST INCOME 726 275 -6 (2) - - 2 997

Net commissions and other net
dealing revenues 653 101 - - - 2 756

Profits and losses from financial transactions
and dividends on shares 65 7 - - - - 72

Profits of companies carried at equity
and dividends on equity investments 59 1 - - - - 60

NET INTERESTS AND OTHER BANKING INCOME 1,503 384 -6 - - 4 1,885

Administrative costs -873 -253 - - - -4 -1,130

- personnel -555 -150 - - - -3 -708

- other administrative costs -268 -90 - - - -1 -359

- indirect duties and taxes -50 -13 - - - - -63

Other operating income, net 54 27 - - - 3 84

Adjustments to intangible and tangible
fixed assets -80 -21 - - - -1 -102

OPERATING INCOME 604 137 -6 - - 2 737

Adjustments to goodwill,
merger and consolidation differences -33 -7 - -1 (3) 4 (4) -2 -39

Provisions and net adjustments to loans
and financial fixed assets -101 -42 - - - -1 -144

INCOME BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS 470 88 -6 -1 4 -1 554

Net extraordinary income 73 6 - - - - 79

INCOME BEFORE TAXES 543 94 -6 -1 4 -1 633

Income taxes for the period -195 -49 2 (2) - - - -242

Change in the reserve for general banking risks 2 -2 - - - - -

Income attributable to minority interests -23 -1 - - - - -24

NET INCOME 327 42 -4 -1 4 -1 367

(1) The figures for the first quarter of 2001 of the Cardine Group have been reconstructed using criteria that are coherent with those used for the 2001
Financial Statements

(2) The adjustment reflects the cost of the funding needed to finance the purchase of SANPAOLO IMI shares to reach the amount of own shares used
in the exchange and the related tax effect.

(3) The adjustment reflects the amortization of the goodwill arising on consolidation generated by the allocation of the merger deficit.
(4) The adjustment reflects the change in the amortization of the goodwill arising on consolidation by the Cardine Group due to the new differences in

goodwill (following offsetting).

189Attachments

31/3/2001: STATEMENT OF RECLASSIFIED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

(€/million)

SANPAOLO IMI Cardine SANPAOLO IMI Effects of Other Banka Koper SANPAOLO IMI
Group Group (1) purchase of the merger adjust- pro forma Group

own shares ments contribuiton pro forma
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)=(a+b+c+d+e+f)

ASSETS

Cash and deposits with central banks
and post offices 507 179 - - - 23 709

Loans 117,966 27,096 - - -170 377 145,269

- due from banks 21,382 2,032 - - -55 (4) 75 23,434

- loans to customers 96,584 25,064 - - -115 (4)(5) 302 121,835

Dealing securities 19,283 5,283 - - - 146 24,712

Fixed assets 12,197 2,484 - -105 -36 34 14,574

- investment securities 5,746 1,318 - - -36 (6) - 7,028

- equity investments 4,313 289 - -105 (3) - 14 4,511

- intangible fixed assets 356 68 - - - 2 426

- tangible fixed assets 1,782 809 - - - 18 2,609

Differences arising on consolidation
and on application of the equity method 966 227 - 41 (3) -145 (7) 78 1,167

Other assets 23,452 2,089 - - 48 (5)(6) 22 25,611

Total assets 174,371 37,358 - -64 -303 680 212,042

LIABILITIES

Payables 135,464 30,033 450 - -76 633 166,504

- due to banks 30,679 6,265 - - -76 (4) 20 36,888

- due to customers and securities issued 104,785 23,768 450 (2) - - 613 129,616

Provisions 4,857 970 -2 - - 15 5,840

- for taxation 1,432 298 -2 (2) - - 2 1,730

- for employee termination indemnities 753 216 - - - - 969

- for risks and charges 1,553 165 - - - 13 1,731

- for pensions and similar obligations 1,119 291 - - - - 1,410

Other liabilities 20,077 2,555 6 (2) - - 33 22,671

Subordinated liabilities 5,148 217 - - - - 5,365

Minority interests 736 105 - - - - 841

Shareholders’ equity 8,089 3,478 -454 (2) -64 (3) -227 (5)(6)(7) -1 10,821

Total liabilities 174,371 37,358 - -64 -303 680 212,042

(1) The figures as of 31 March 2001 of the Cardine Group have been reconstructed using criteria that are coherent with those used for the 2001
Financial Statements

(2) The adjustment reflects the purchase (and related debt) of SANPAOLO IMI own shares needed to reach the amount used in the exchange.
(3) The adjustment reflects the cancellation of the book value (105 million Euro) of Cardine Banca shares in the SANPAOLO IMI portfolio at the

time of the merger, against the corresponding fraction of the incorporated company’s equity (63 million Euro). The merger difference (41 mil-
lion Euro) net of amortization attributable to the period, is registered in the “equity investments” caption, establishing goodwill arising on con-

[…]

Euro of loans to banks, 21 million Euro loans to customers and 76 million Euro due to banks).

(5) The adjustment reflects the discounting of doubtful loans of the Cardine Group to take into account the adoption of the SANPAOLO IMI account-
ing policy. The adjustment of loans is estimated at 94 million Euro, with a positive tax effect of 35 million Euro which is included in “other assets”.

(6) This involves adjustment of the portfolios of newly consolidated companies to reflect losses on investment securities for 36 million Euro, with
a positive tax effect of 13 million Euro which is included in “other assets”.

(7) This reflects offsetting, in accordance with current banking standards, of goodwill arising on consolidation with the negative goodwill of the
Cardine Group as of 31 March 2001.

190 Attachments

FIRST HALF 2001: STATEMENT OF RECLASSIFIED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA
STATEMENT OF INCOME

(€/million)

SANPAOLO IMI Cardine SANPAOLO IMI Effects of Other Banka Koper SANPAOLO IMI
Group Group (1) purchase of the merger adjust- pro forma Group

own shares ments contribuiton pro forma
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)=(a+b+c+d+e+f)

NET INTEREST INCOME 1,423 586 -11 (5) - - 4 2,002

Net commissions and other net
dealing revenues 1,329 221 - - - 4 1,554

Profits and losses from financial transactions
and dividends on shares 138 15 - - - - 153

Profits of companies carried at equity
and dividends on equity investments 144 17 - - - - 161

NET INTERESTS AND OTHER BANKING INCOME 3,034 839 -11 - - 8 3,870

Administrative costs -1,784 -516 - - - -8 -2,308

- personnel -1,116 -331 - - - -5 -1,452

- other administrative costs -563 -151 - - - -3 -717

- indirect duties and taxes -105 -34 - - - - -139

Other operating income, net 123 57 - - - 6 186

Adjustments to intangible and tangible
fixed assets -173 -38 - - - -2 -213

OPERATING INCOME 1,200 342 -11 - - 4 1,535

Adjustments to goodwill,
merger and consolidation differences -69 -14 - -2 (6) 9 (7) -4 -80

Provisions and net adjustments to loans
and financial fixed assets -251 -118 (2) - - - -3 -372

INCOME BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS 880 210 -11 -2 9 -3 1,083

Net extraordinary income 177 32 (3) - - - - 209

INCOME BEFORE TAXES 1,057 242 -11 -2 9 -3 1,292

Income taxes for the period -315 -120 (4) 4 (5) - - 1 -430

Change in the reserve for general banking risks 4 -3 - - - - 1

Income attributable to minority interests -58 -2 - - - - -60

NET INCOME 688 117 -7 -2 9 -2 803

(1) The figures for the first half of 2001 approved by the Board of Cardine Banca have been adjusted as specified in the subsequent notes.
(2) The caption has been increased by 18 million Euro to reflect the pro quota (1/2) of the end of year reserves due to the previous effects of

Legge Ciampi.
(3) The caption has been reduced to reflect the reversal of the extraordinary component due to the change in the evaluation policy of dealing securities

attributable to the previous financial year (12 million Euro).
(4) The caption has been increased to take into account the tax effect (5 million Euro) related to note (3) and the elimination of the benefit provided for

by Legge Ciampi (15 million Euro).
(5) The adjustment reflects the cost of the funding needed to finance the purchase of SANPAOLO IMI shares to reach the amount of own shares used

in the exchange and the related tax effect.
(6) The adjustment reflects the amortization of the goodwill arising on consolidation generated by the allocation of the merger deficit.
(7) The adjustment reflects the change in the amortization of the goodwill arising on consolidation by the Cardine Group due to the new differences in

goodwill (following offsetting).

191Attachments

30/6/2001: STATEMENT OF RECLASSIFIED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

(€/million)

SANPAOLO IMI Cardine SANPAOLO IMI Effects of Other Banka Koper SANPAOLO IMI
Group Group (1) purchase of the merger adjust- pro forma Group

own shares ments contribuiton pro forma
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)=(a+b+c+d+e+f)

ASSETS

Cash and deposits with central banks
and post offices 478 192 - - - 18 688

Loans 117,097 28,702 - - -238 396 145,957

- due from banks 18,717 2,650 - - -118 (7) 91 21,340

- loans to customers 98,380 26,052 - - -120 (7)(8) 305 124,617

Dealing securities 21,777 6,091 - - - 161 28,029

Fixed assets 11,000 1,857 - -105 -36 34 12,750

- investment securities 4,615 707 - - -36 (9) - 5,286

- equity investments 4,240 284 - -105 (6) - 14 4,433

- intangible fixed assets 377 70 - - - 2 449

- tangible fixed assets 1,768 796 - - - 18 2,582

Differences arising on consolidation
and on application of the equity method 1,064 221 - 40 (6) -141 (10) 76 1,260

Other assets 22,626 2,174 - - 48 (8)(9) 23 24,871

Total assets 174,042 39,237 - -65 -367 708 213,555

LIABILITIES

Payables 136,156 32,335 450 - -144 659 169,456

- due to banks 31,032 7,714 - - -144 (7) 27 38,629

- due to customers and securities issued 105,124 24,621 450 (5) - - 632 130,827

Provisions 4,241 856 -4 - - 15 5,108

- for taxation 864 168 (2) -4 (5) - - 1 1,029

- for employee termination indemnities 758 221 - - - - 979

- for risks and charges 1,509 177 (3) - - - 14 1,700

- for pensions and similar obligations 1,110 290 - - - - 1,400

Other liabilities 20,062 2,305 11 (5) - - 36 22,414

Subordinated liabilities 5,178 223 - - - - 5,401

Minority interests 737 94 - - - - 831

Shareholders’ equity 7,668 3,424 (4) -457 (5) -65 (6) -223 (8)(9)(10) -2 10,345

Total liabilities 174,042 39,237 - -65 -367 708 213,555

(1) The figures as of 30 June 2001 approved by the Board of Cardine Banca have been adjusted as specified in the subsequent notes.
(2) The caption has been increased to take into account the elimination of the benefit provided for by Legge Ciampi (15 million Euro).
(3) The caption has been increased by 18 million Euro to reflect the pro quota (1/2) of the end of year reserves due to the previous effects of

Legge Ciampi.
(4) The shareholders’ equity have been reduced due to the effect of the adjustments to the statement of income.
(5) The adjustment reflects the purchase (and related debt) of SANPAOLO IMI own shares needed to reach the amount used in the exchange.

[…]

(8) The adjustment reflects the discounting of doubtful loans of the Cardine Group to take into account the adoption of the SANPAOLO IMI account-
ing policy. The adjustment of loans is estimated at 94 million Euro, with a positive tax effect of 35 million Euro which is included in “other assets”.

(9) This involves adjustment of the portfolios of newly consolidated companies to reflect losses on investment securities for 36 million Euro, with
a positive tax effect of 13 million Euro which is included in “other assets”.

(10) This reflects offsetting, in accordance with current banking standards, of goodwill arising on consolidation with the negative goodwill of the
Cardine Group as of 30 June 2001.

192 Attachments

FIRST NINE MONTHS OF 2001: STATEMENT OF RECLASSIFIED CONSOLIDATED
PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME

(€/million)

SANPAOLO IMI Cardine SANPAOLO IMI Effects of Other Banka Koper SANPAOLO IMI
Group Group (1) purchase of the merger adjust- pro forma Group

own shares ments contribuiton pro forma
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)=(a+b+c+d+e+f)

NET INTEREST INCOME 2,091 878 -17 (2) - - 6 2,958

Net commissions and other net
dealing revenues 1,952 321 - - - 7 2,280

Profits and losses from financial transactions
and dividends on shares 173 -15 - - - 1 159

Profits of companies carried at equity
and dividends on equity investments 153 15 - - - - 168

NET INTERESTS AND OTHER BANKING INCOME 4,369 1,199 -17 - - 14 5,565

Administrative costs -2,655 -725 - - - -13 -3,393

- personnel -1,654 -473 - - - -8 -2,135

- other administrative costs -847 -203 - - - -5 -1,055

- indirect duties and taxes -154 -49 - - - - -203

Other operating income, net 179 66 - - - 10 255

Adjustments to intangible and tangible
fixed assets -273 -58 - - - -2 -333

OPERATING INCOME 1,620 482 -17 - - 9 2,094

Adjustments to goodwill,
merger and consolidation differences -105 -21 - -3 (3) 13 (4) -6 -122

Provisions and net adjustments to loans
and financial fixed assets -390 -168 - - - -6 -564

INCOME BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS 1,125 293 -17 -3 13 -3 1,408

Net extraordinary income 348 28 - - - - 376

INCOME BEFORE TAXES 1,473 321 -17 -3 13 -3 1,784

Income taxes for the period -369 -161 7 (2) - - - -523

Change in the reserve for general banking risks 3 -3 - - - - -

Income attributable to minority interests -114 -4 - - - - -118

NET INCOME 993 153 -10 -3 13 -3 1,143

(1) The figures for the first 9 months of 2001 of the Cardine Group have been reconstructed using criteria that are coherent with those used for the
2001 Financial Statements

(2) The adjustment reflects the cost of the funding needed to finance the purchase of SANPAOLO IMI shares to reach the amount of own shares used
in the exchange and the related tax effect.

(3) The adjustment reflects the amortization of the goodwill arising on consolidation generated by the allocation of the merger deficit.
(4) The adjustment reflects the change in the amortization of the goodwill arising on consolidation by the Cardine Group due to the new differences in

goodwill (following offsetting).

193Attachments

30/9/2001: STATEMENT OF RECLASSIFIED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

(€/million)

SANPAOLO IMI Cardine SANPAOLO IMI Effects of Other Banka Koper SANPAOLO IMI
Group Group (1) purchase of the merger adjust- pro forma Group

own shares ments contribuiton pro forma
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)=(a+b+c+d+e+f)

ASSETS

Cash and deposits with central banks
and post offices 505 187 - - - 18 710

Loans 114,999 29,597 - - -317 395 144,674

- due from banks 19,261 3,539 - - -202 (4) 83 22,681

- loans to customers 95,738 26,058 - - -115 (4)(5) 312 121,993

Dealing securities 17,869 5,682 - - - 173 23,724

Fixed assets 10,813 1,913 - -105 -36 35 12,620

- investment securities 4,321 710 - - -36 (6) - 4,995

- equity investments 4,383 328 - -105 (3) - 15 4,621

- intangible fixed assets 368 72 - - - 2 442

- tangible fixed assets 1,741 803 - - - 18 2,562

Differences arising on consolidation
and on application of the equity method 1,068 216 - 39 (3) -137 (7) 74 1,260

Other assets 21,665 2,029 - - 48 (5)(6) 21 23,763

Total assets 166,919 39,624 - -66 -442 716 206,751

LIABILITIES

Payables 130,537 32,726 450 - -223 672 164,162

- due to banks 27,359 7,625 - - -223 (4) 28 34,789

- due to customers and securities issued 103,178 25,101 450 (2) - - 644 129,373

Provisions 3,012 924 -7 - - 16 3,945

- for taxation 793 240 -7 (2) - - 1 1,027

- for employee termination indemnities 745 221 - - - - 966

- for risks and charges 1,433 168 - - - 15 1,616

- for pensions and similar obligations 41 295 - - - - 336

Other liabilities 19,213 2,208 17 (2) - - 31 21,469

Subordinated liabilities 5,400 221 - - - - 5,621

Minority interests 787 95 - - - - 882

Shareholders’ equity 7,970 3,450 -460 (2) -66 (3) -219 (5)(6)(7) -3 10,672

Total liabilities 166,919 39,624 - -66 -442 716 206,751

(1) The figures as of 30 September 2001 of the Cardine Group have been reconstructed using criteria that are coherent with those used for the 2001
Financial Statements

(2) The adjustment reflects the purchase (and related debt) of SANPAOLO IMI own shares needed to reach the amount used in the exchange.
(3) The adjustment reflects the cancellation of the book value (105 million Euro) of Cardine Banca shares in the SANPAOLO IMI portfolio at the time

of the merger, against the corresponding fraction of the incorporated company’s equity (63 million Euro). The merger difference (39 million Euro)

[…]

loans to banks, 21 million Euro loans to customers and 223 million Euro due to banks).

(5) The adjustment reflects the discounting of doubtful loans of the Cardine Group to take into account the adoption of the SANPAOLO IMI account-
ing policy. The adjustment of loans is estimated at 94 million Euro, with a positive tax effect of 35 million Euro which is included in “other assets”.

(6) This involves adjustment of the portfolios of newly consolidated companies to reflect losses on investment securities for 36 million Euro, with a
positive tax effect of 13 million Euro which is included in “other assets”.

(7) This reflects offsetting, in accordance with current banking standards, of goodwill arising on consolidation with the negative goodwill of the
Cardine Group as of 30 September 2001.

194 Attachments

2001: STATEMENT OF RECLASSIFIED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA
STATEMENT OF INCOME

(€/million)

SANPAOLO IMI Cardine SANPAOLO IMI Effects of Other Banka Koper SANPAOLO IMI
Group Group (1) purchase of the merger adjust- pro forma Group

own shares ments contribuiton pro forma
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)=(a+b+c+d+e+f)

NET INTEREST INCOME 2,788 1,186 -22 (4) - - 7 3,959

Net commissions and other net
dealing revenues 2,608 439 - - - 9 3,056

Profits and losses from financial transactions
and dividends on shares 274 25 - - - 1 300

Profits of companies carried at equity
and dividends on equity investments 207 21 - - - - 228

NET INTERESTS AND OTHER BANKING INCOME 5,877 1,671 -22 - - 17 7,543

Administrative costs -3,600 -1,029 - - - -18 -4,647

- personnel -2,221 -630 - - - -11 -2,862

- other administrative costs -1,180 -332 - - - -7 -1,519

- indirect duties and taxes -199 -67 - - - - -266

Other operating income, net 234 107 - - - 12 353

Adjustments to intangible and tangible
fixed assets -393 -83 - - - -3 -479

OPERATING INCOME 2,118 666 -22 - - 8 2,770

Adjustments to goodwill,
merger and consolidation differences -150 -28 - -4 (5) 18 (6) -8 -172

Provisions and net adjustments to loans
and financial fixed assets -737 -263 - - - -7 -1,007

INCOME BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS 1,231 375 -22 -4 18 -7 1,591

Net extraordinary income 392 22 (2) - - - - 414

INCOME BEFORE TAXES 1,623 397 -22 -4 18 -7 2,005

Income taxes for the period -318 -209 (3) 9 (4) - - 1 -517

Change in the reserve for general banking risks -1 -5 - - - - -6

Income attributable to minority interests -101 -5 - - - - -106

NET INCOME 1,203 178 -13 -4 18 -6 1,376

(1) The figures for 2001 approved by the Board of Cardine Banca have been adjusted as specified in the subsequent notes.
(2) The caption has been reduced to reflect the reversal of the extraordinary component due to the change in the evaluation policy of dealing securities

attributable to the previous financial year (12 million Euro).
(3) The caption has been reduced to reflect the tax effect (5 million Euro) related to note (2).
(4) The adjustment reflects the cost of the funding needed to finance the purchase of SANPAOLO IMI shares to reach the amount of own shares used

in the exchange and the related tax effect.
(5) The adjustment reflects the amortization of the goodwill arising on consolidation generated by the allocation of the merger deficit.
(6) The adjustment reflects the change in the amortization of the goodwill arising on consolidation by the Cardine Group due to the new differences in

goodwill (following offsetting).

195Attachments

31/12/2001: STATEMENT OF RECLASSIFIED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

(€/million)

SANPAOLO IMI Cardine SANPAOLO IMI Effects of Other Banka Koper SANPAOLO IMI
Group Group purchase of the merger adjust- pro forma Group

own shares ments contribuiton pro forma
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)=(a+b+c+d+e+f)

ASSETS

Cash and deposits with central banks
and post offices 818 331 - - - 23 1,172

Loans 118,627 32,686 - - -397 430 151,346

- due from banks 21,571 5,053 - - -282 (3) 94 26,436

- loans to customers 97,056 27,633 - - -115 (3)(4) 336 124,910

Dealing securities 18,819 5,561 - - - 177 24,557

Fixed assets 10,098 1,932 - -105 -36 - 11,889

- investment securities 3,308 714 - - -36 (5) - 3,986

- equity investments 4,697 327 - -105 (2) - -21 4,898

- intangible fixed assets 367 75 - - - 2 444

- tangible fixed assets 1,726 816 - - - 19 2,561

Differences arising on consolidation
and on application of the equity method 1,053 212 - 38 (2) -132 (6) 72 1,243

Other assets 20,776 2,334 - - 48 (4)(5) 62 23,220

Total assets 170,191 43,056 - -67 -517 764 213,427

LIABILITIES

Payables 134,706 35,717 445 - -303 720 171,285

- due to banks 27,922 8,834 - - -303 (3) 29 36,482

- due to customers and securities issued 106,784 26,883 445 (1) - - 691 134,803

Provisions 3,246 1,024 -9 - - 17 4,278

- for taxation 901 326 -9 (1) - - 1 1,219

- for employee termination indemnities 734 221 - - - - 955

- for risks and charges 1,568 177 - - - 16 1,761

- for pensions and similar obligations 43 300 - - - - 343

Other liabilities 17,752 2,502 22 (1) - - 33 20,309

Subordinated liabilities 5,607 222 - - - - 5,829

Minority interests 698 95 - - - - 793

Shareholders’ equity 8,182 3,496 -458 (1) -67 (2) -214 (4)(5)(6) -6 10,933

Total liabilities 170,191 43,056 - -67 -517 764 213,427

(1) The adjustment reflects the purchase (and related debt) of SANPAOLO IMI own shares needed to reach the amount used in the exchange.
(2) The adjustment reflects the cancellation of the book value (105 million Euro) of Cardine Banca shares in the SANPAOLO IMI portfolio at the

time of the merger, against the corresponding fraction of the incorporated company’s equity (63 million Euro). The merger difference (38 mil-
lion Euro) net of amortization attributable to the period, is registered in the “equity investments” caption, establishing goodwill arising on con-
solidation of the same amount.

[…]

(3) The adjustment reflects the elimination of the most significant reciprocal accounts between the two Groups as of 31 December 2001 (282 mil-
lion Euro of loans to banks, 21 million Euro loans to customers and 303 million Euro due to banks).

(4) The adjustment reflects the discounting of doubtful loans of the Cardine Group to take into account the adoption of the SANPAOLO IMI
accounting policy. The adjustment of loans is estimated at 94 million Euro, with a positive tax effect of 35 million Euro which is included in
“other assets”.

(5) This involves adjustment of the portfolios of newly consolidated companies to reflect losses on investment securities for 36 million Euro, with
a positive tax effect of 13 million Euro which is included in “other assets”.

(6) This reflects offsetting, in accordance with current banking standards, of goodwill arising on consolidation with the negative goodwill of the
Cardine Group as of 31 December 2001.

196 Attachments

FIRST QUARTER OF 2002: STATEMENT OF RECLASSIFIED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA
STATEMENT OF INCOME

(€/million)

SANPAOLO IMI Cardine Intra-Group Alignment Other SANPAOLO IMI
Group Group eliminations with consistent adjustments Group

accounting policies pro forma
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)=(a+b+c+d+e)

NET INTEREST INCOME 632 295 - - - 927

Net commissions and other net
dealing revenues 591 106 - - - 697

Profits and losses from financial transactions
and dividends on shares 89 -5 - - - 84

Profits of companies carried at equity
and dividends on equity investments 44 5 - - - 49

NET INTERESTS AND OTHER BANKING INCOME 1,356 401 - - - 1,757

Administrative costs -870 -250 - - - -1,120

- personnel -544 -155 - - - -699

- other administrative costs -279 -80 - - - -359

- indirect duties and taxes -47 -15 - - - -62

Other operating income, net 57 21 - - - 78

Adjustments to intangible and tangible
fixed assets -92 -19 - - - -111

OPERATING INCOME 451 153 - - - 604

Adjustments to goodwill,
merger and consolidation differences -41 -7 - - 7 (3) -41

Provisions and net adjustments to loans
and financial fixed assets -123 -39 - 6 (1) - -156

INCOME BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS 287 107 - 6 7 407

Net extraordinary income 55 1 - - - 56

INCOME BEFORE TAXES 342 108 - 6 7 463

Income taxes for the period -119 -51 - -2 (2) - -172

Change in the reserve for general banking risks - - - - - -

Income attributable to minority interests -12 -2 - - - -14

NET INCOME 211 55 - 4 7 277

(1) The adjustment reflects the writeback of doubtful loans following the application of the discounting criteria.
(2) This is the tax effect of the aforementioned writeback.
(3) The adjustment reflects the reversal of the amortization of goodwill arising on consolidation compared with that recalculated following the

merger.

197Attachments

31/3/2002: STATEMENT OF RECLASSIFIED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

(€/million)

SANPAOLO IMI Cardine Intra-Group Alignment Other SANPAOLO IMI
Group Group eliminations with consistent adjustments Group

accounting policies pro forma
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)=(a+b+c+d+e)

ASSETS

Cash and deposits with central banks
and post offices 998 456 - - - 1,454

Loans 115,858 32,155 -648 (1) -92 - 147,273

- due from banks 17,669 3,952 -432 - - 21,189

- loans to customers 98,189 28,203 -216 -92 (2) - 126,084

Dealing securities 20,183 5,474 - - - 25,657

Fixed assets 9,937 1,936 - -36 -105 11,732

- investment securities 3,250 717 - -36 (3) - 3,931

- equity investments 4,616 326 - - -105 (4) 4,837

- intangible fixed assets 351 75 - - - 426

- tangible fixed assets 1,720 818 - - - 2,538

Differences arising on consolidation
and on application of the equity method 1,105 204 - - -189 (5) 1,120

Other assets 19,652 3,418 - 46 (2)(3) - 23,116

Total assets 167,733 43,643 -648 -82 -294 210,352

LIABILITIES

Payables 133,842 35,166 -648 - - 168,360

- due to banks 24,881 8,710 -648 (1) - - 32,943

- due to customers and securities issued 108,961 26,456 - - - 135,417

Provisions 3,399 1,166 - - - 4,565

- for taxation 1,011 381 - - - 1,392

- for employee termination indemnities 751 242 - - - 993

- for risks and charges 1,595 215 - - - 1,810

- for pensions and similar obligations 42 328 - - - 370

Other liabilities 16,077 3,463 - - 71 (6) 19,611

Subordinated liabilities 5,569 224 - - - 5,793

Minority interests 708 89 - - - 797

Shareholders’ equity 8,138 3,535 - -82 (2)(3) -365 (7) 11,226

Total liabilities 167,733 43,643 -648 -82 -294 210,352

(1) The adjustment reflects the elimination of the most significant reciprocal accounts between the two Groups as of 31 March 2002 (432 million Euro
of loans to banks, 216 million Euro loans to customers and 648 million Euro due to banks).

(2) The adjustment reflects: a) the discounting of doubtful loans of the Cardine Group for 88 million Euro in alignment with SANPAOLO IMI accounting
policies, with a positive tax effect of 33 million Euro, included in “other assets”; b) the adjustment of the value of West Bank loans for 4 million Euro
in adaptation to Bank of Italy instructions concerning country risk.

[…]

(4) The adjustment reflects the cancellation of the book value (105 million Euro) of Cardine Banca shares in the SANPAOLO IMI portfolio at the time of
the merger, against the corresponding fraction of the incorporated company’s equity (66 million Euro).

(5) This is the amount needed for alignment of goodwill arising on consolidation of the two Groups and that remaining at 31 March 2002 due to the
effect of the merger.

(6) This is the technical account for squaring the adjustments made to equity.
(7) The caption reflects: a) the pro quota of shareholder’s equity of the incorporated company for 66 million Euro, cancelled in offset against the Cardine Banca

shares in the SANPAOLO IMI portfolio; b) full offsetting of the negative goodwill arising on consolidation against positive goodwill for 299 million Euro
(204 million Euro of which already existing in the Cardine Group, with the remaining 95 million generated by the first consolidation after the merger).

198 Attachments

30/6/2001: STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET -
OFFICIAL FORMAT

(€/million)

SANPAOLO IMI Cardine Effects of Banka Koper SANPAOLO IMI
Group Group the merger pro forma Group

contribution pro forma
ASSETS (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) = (a+b+c+d)

10. Cash and deposits with central banks
and post offices 478 192 - 18 688

20. Treasury bills and similar bills eligible
for refinancing with central banks 10,796 667 - 88 11,551

30. Due from banks 18,717 2,650 -118 (1) 91 21,340
a) repayable on demand 3,063 446 -31 - 3,478
b) other deposits 15,654 2,204 -87 91 17,862

40. Loans to customers 98,380 26,052 -120 (1)(2) 305 124,617
of which:
- loans using public funds 102 94 - - 196

50. Bonds and other debt securities 12,420 5,453 -36 (3) 62 17,899
a) public entities 5,122 2,641 - 44 7,807
b) banks 3,647 1,959 - - 5,606

of which:
- own bonds 1,101 4 - - 1,105

c) financial institutions 1,159 480 - - 1,639
of which:
- own bonds - - - - -

d) other issuers 2,492 373 -36 18 2,847
60. Shares, quotas and other equities 3,159 660 - 11 3,830
70. Equity investments 3,654 269 -105 (4) 14 3,832

a) carried at equity 347 101 - - 448
b) other 3,307 168 -105 14 3,384

80. Investments in Group companies 586 15 - - 601
a) carried at equity 586 5 - - 591
b) other - 10 - - 10

90. Goodwill arising on consolidation 901 220 -100 (4)(5) 76 1,097
100. Goodwill arising on application of the equity method 163 1 -1 (5) - 163
110. Intangible fixed assets 377 70 - 2 449

of which:
- start-up costs 5 1 - - 6
- goodwill 10 - - - 10

120. Tangible fixed assets 1,768 796 - 18 2,582
140. Own shares or quotas 306 28 -299 (6) - 35
150. Other assets 20,292 1,772 48 (2)(3) 22 22,134
160. Accrued income and prepaid expenses 2,334 402 - 1 2,737

a) accrued income 2,115 320 - 1 2,436
b) prepaid expenses 219 82 - - 301

of which:
- discounts on bond issues 18 6 - - 24

Total assets 174,331 39,247 -731 708 213,555

(1) The adjustment reflects the elimination of the most significant reciprocal accounts between the two Groups as of 30 June 2001 (26 million Euro of loans
to customers, 118 million Euro loans to banks and 144 million Euro due to banks).

(2) The adjustment reflects the discounting of doubtful loans of the Cardine Group to take into account the adoption of the SANPAOLO IMI accounting
policy. The adjustment of loans offset against shareholder’s equity reserves, is estimated at 94 million Euro, with a positive tax effect of 35 million Euro
which is included in caption 150 - Other Assets

(3) This involves adjustment of the portfolios of newly consolidated companies to reflect losses on investment securities for 36 million Euro, with a positive

[…]

tax effect of 13 million Euro which is included in caption 150 - Other Assets

(4) The adjustment reflects the cancellation of the book value (105 million Euro) of Cardine Banca shares in the SANPAOLO IMI portfolio at the time of the
merger, against the corresponding fraction of the incorporated company’s equity (63 million Euro). The merger difference (40 million Euro) net of amor-
tization attributable to the period (2 million Euro), is registered in the “equity investments” caption, establishing goodwill arising on consolidation of the
same amount.

(5) This reflects offsetting, in accordance with current banking standards, of goodwill arising on consolidation with the negative goodwill of the Cardine
Group as of 30 June 2001, and the recalculation of amortization for the period (see note 5 to the statement of income).

(6) The adjustment reflects the use of SANPAOLO IMI own shares (289 million Euro) during the exchange, as well as the cancellation of Cardine Banca own
shares in the merger (10 million Euro).

199Attachments

(€/million)

SANPAOLO IMI Cardine Effects of Banka Koper SANPAOLO IMI
Group Group the merger pro forma Group

contribution pro forma
LIABILITIES (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) = (a+b+c+d)

10. Due to banks 31,032 7,714 -144 (1) 27 38,629
a) repayable on demand 6,817 1,871 -31 - 8,657
b) time deposits or with notice period 24,215 5,843 -113 27 29,972

20. Due to customers 65,052 14,183 450 (10) 620 80,305
a) repayable on demand 45,973 11,478 - 173 57,624
b) time deposits or with notice period 19,079 2,705 450 447 22,681

30. Securities issued 39,963 10,341 - 12 50,316
a) bonds 27,286 8,514 - 12 35,812
b) certificates of deposits 7,803 1,742 - - 9,545
c) other 4,874 85 - - 4,959

40. Public funds administered 109 97 - - 206
50. Other liabilities 17,847 1,950 - 12 19,809
60. Accrued expense and deferred income 2,215 355 11 (10) 24 2,605

a) accrued expense 1,877 233 11 14 2,135
b) deferred income 338 122 - 10 470

70. Provisions for employee termination indemnities 758 221 - - 979
80. Provisions for risks and charges 3,449 598 -4 (10) 15 4,058

a) pensions and similar commitments 1,110 290 - - 1,400
b) taxation 864 168 (7) -4 1 1,029
c) other 1,475 140 (8) - 14 1,629

90. Reserve for possible loan losses 34 37 - - 71
110. Subordinated liabilities 5,178 223 - - 5,401
120. Negative goodwill arising on consolidation - 142 -142 (5) - -
130. Negative goodwill arising on application of the equity method 135 8 -8 (5) - 135
140. Minority interests 737 94 - - 831
. Capital and reserves (caption 100, 150, 160, 170, 180) 7,134 3,167 (9) -894 (2)(3)(4)(6)(10) - 9,407
200. Net income 688 117 (9) - -2 803
Total liabilities 174,331 39,247 -731 708 213,555

GUARANTEES AND COMMITMENTS
10. Guarantees given 15,250 1,623 - 45 16,918

of which:
- acceptances 153 25 - - 178
- other guarantees 15,097 1,598 - 45 16,740

20. Commitments 31,059 1,295 - 55 32,409

(1) The adjustment reflects the elimination of the most significant reciprocal accounts between the two Groups as of 30 June 2001 (26 million Euro of loans
to customers, 118 million Euro loans to banks and 144 million Euro due to banks).

(2) The adjustment reflects the discounting of doubtful loans of the Cardine Group to take into account the adoption of the SANPAOLO IMI accounting
policy. The adjustment of loans offset against shareholder’s equity reserves, is estimated at 94 million Euro, with a positive tax effect of 35 million Euro
which is included in caption 150 - Other Assets

(3) This involves adjustment of the portfolios of newly consolidated companies to reflect losses on investment securities for 36 million Euro, with a positive

[…]

(5) This reflects offsetting, in accordance with current banking standards, of goodwill arising on consolidation with the negative goodwill of the Cardine
Group as of 30 June 2001.

(6) The adjustment reflects the use of SANPAOLO IMI own shares (289 million Euro) during the exchange, as well as the cancellation of Cardine Banca own
shares in the merger (10 million Euro).

(7) Compared with the original figure, the caption has been increased to take into account the elimination of the benefit provided for by Legge Ciampi (15
million Euro).

(8) Compared with the original figure, the caption has been increased by 18 million Euro to reflect the pro quota (1/2) of the end of year reserves due to
the previous effects of Legge Ciampi.

(9) Compared with the original figure, the shareholders’ equity and income have been reduced due to the effect of the adjustments to the statement of income.
(10) The adjustment reflects the purchase (and related debt) of SANPAOLO IMI own shares needed to reach the amount used in the exchange.

201Attachments

FIRST HALF 2001: STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT
OF INCOME - OFFICIAL FORMAT

(€/million)

SANPAOLO IMI Cardine Effects of Banka Koper SANPAOLO IMI
Group Group the merger pro forma Group

contribution pro forma
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) = (a+b+c+d)

10. Interest income and similar revenues 4,246 1,180 - 14 5,440
of which:
– loans to customers 3,134 932 - 10 4,076
– securities 550 170 - 3 723

20. Interest expense and similar charges -2,905 -594 -11 (4) -10 -3,520
of which:
– due to customers -862 -171 -11 -10 -1,054
– securities issued -1,159 -227 - - -1,386

30. Dividends and other revenues 370 18 - - 388
a) from shares, quotas and other equities 267 2 - - 269